

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of :
: Index No. 652382/2014

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF :
NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK : Part 60
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, :
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST : Motion Sequence No. 24
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO BANK, :
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., AND : Hon. Marcy S. Friedman
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as :
trustees under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and :
indenture trustees under various Indentures), AEGON USA :
Investment Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische :
Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial Management, :
Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment, LLC (intervenor), the :
Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal :
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), :
the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) :
(intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P. :
(intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a ING :
Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers, Inc. :
(intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Landesbank :
Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance :
Company (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management :
Company LLC (intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited :
(intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of :
America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance Company of :
America (intervenor), the TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), :
Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), and Western Asset :
Management Company (intervenor), :
: Petitioners, :
: :
for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial :
instruction. :
----- X

**THE QVT FUNDS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
Tel: (212) 382-3300

*Attorneys for QVT Fund V LP, QVT Fund IV LP
and Quintessence Fund L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. U.S. Bank Was Required To Accept The QVT Funds' Direction.....	2
A. Certificateholders With Requisite Holdings Have The Power To Compel An RMBS Trustee To Reject A Settlement.....	2
B. U.S. Bank Prevented An Agreement On Indemnity Terms.....	6
II. U.S. Bank Abused Its Discretion With Respect To JPMAC 2006-WMC1	9
A. U.S. Bank Never Considered The Fairness Of The Haircut	9
B. Professor Fischel's Recommendation For JPMAC 2006-WMC1 Relied On Unsupported Assumptions	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACE Secs. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 2013)	14
<i>BNY Mellon v. J.P. WMC Mortgage, LLC</i> , Index. No. 653831/2013, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3381 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 18, 2015)	13
<i>BNY Mellon v. WMC Mortgage LLC</i> , Index No. 654464/2012, 41 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 981 N.Y.S.2d 633 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 21, 2013)	14
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	4
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 606 (1979)	14
<i>Chem. Bank v. Bruce G. Metzger</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 296 (1999)	15
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 706 N.Y.S.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 2000)	3
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
CPLR § 409(b).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 225.....	8-9
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 85.....	3
